Counsel requests this extension due to multiple, simultaneous filing deadlines. 

Counsel requires additional time to prepare Plaintiff’s brief properly and thoroughly. For 

instance, between June 21, and August 16, 2024, staff in Counsel’s office have one 

hundred and thirty-seven (137) Plaintiff briefs due. This figure does not include briefings 

which will be due after the filing of Administrative Records throughout this timeframe, 

Oral Arguments, appeals to Circuit Courts, Reply Briefs, settlement negotiations, and the 

various other tasks which arise throughout the course of litigation.